PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

METRO MEDICAL CLINIC SERVICES / PS42270000

1.	Contract Number: PS42270000			
2.	Recommended Vendor: Temple Medical Center			
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): 🗌 IFB 🛛 RFP 🗌 RFP-A&E			
	🗋 Non-Competitive 🗋 Modification 🗌 Task Order			
4.	Procurement Dates:			
	A. Issued: August 31, 2017			
	B. Advertised/Publicized: September 8, 2017			
	C. Pre-Proposal Conference: September 18, 2017			
	D. Proposals Due: October 9, 2017			
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: September 18, 2018			
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: September 10, 2018			
	G. Protest Period End Date: November 23, 2018			
5.	Solicitations Picked	Bids/Proposals Received:		
	up/Downloaded: 6	2		
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:		
	Marc Margoni	(213) 922-1304		
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:		
	Leticia Felix	(213) 418-3122		

A. <u>Procurement Background</u>

This Board Action is to approve the award of Contract No. PS42270000 issued to support the Human Resources medical examination and drug and alcohol-testing programs for Metro employees. Board approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest(s).

Request for Proposals (RFP) No. PS42270 was issued in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed unit rate. The RFP was issued as a Race Conscious Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (RC DBE) with a 5% DBE goal.

Two amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of the RFP:

- Amendment No. 1 was issued on September 6, 2017 to clarify the period of performance;
- Amendment No. 2 was issued on September 18, 2017 to clarify insurance requirements.

A pre-proposal conference was held on September 18, 2017 and was attended by four participants representing three firms. There were three questions submitted and responses were released prior to the proposal due date.

A total of six firms downloaded the RFP and were included on the plan holders list. A total of two proposals from two medical groups were received by the due date of October 9, 2017 and are listed below in alphabetical order:

- Alameda Industrial Medical Group
- Temple Medical Center

B. Evaluation of Proposals

A Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) consisting of staff from Transportation Operations and Talent Acquisition departments was convened and conducted a comprehensive technical evaluation of the proposals received.

The proposals were evaluated based on pass/fail minimum qualification technical requirements and the following weighted supplemental evaluation criteria:

٠	Medical Clinic Physicians and Staff	50 percent
٠	Medical Clinic Operations	30 percent
•	Price	20 Percent

The evaluation criteria are appropriate and consistent with criteria developed for other, similar procurements. The primary concern was assuring that each clinic and its staff met the minimum technical qualifications and that a contracted clinic would be geographically accessible to the operating divisions.

Staff elected to reprioritize this work, and as a result, evaluations were conducted several months after the proposals were received. During the week of August 27, 2018, the PET met and conducted an independent technical evaluation of the proposals received and determined that Temple Medical Center and Alameda Industrial Medical Group met the minimum technical qualifications as outlined in the RFP. However, certification verification review performed by the Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department revealed that Alameda Industrial Medical Group was not responsive to the DBE requirements of the RFP and was deemed non-responsive. As a result, Alameda Industrial Group was disqualified from further consideration. Subsequently, the PET continued its independent evaluation of the remaining proposal.

Qualifications Summary of Firm

Temple Medical Center (TMC): TMC is a privately owned medical practice located at 124 N. Vignes Street in Los Angeles and has been in business since 1962. The practice is devoted to occupational medicine (injuries, fitness exams and drug and alcohol testing). The center has had contracts with Metro in the past. In addition to Metro, TMC provides similar services to Greyhound Lines, Veolia Transportation and MV Transit.

The following is a summary of the PET scores:

1	Firm	Average Score	Factor Weight	Weighted Average Score	Rank
2	Temple Medical Center				
3	Minimum Qualification Technical Requirements	Pass	Pass/Fail	Pass	
4	Medical Clinic Physicians and Staff	55.00	50.00%	27.50	
5	Medical Clinics Operations	67.60	30.00%	20.28	
6	Price	100.00	20.00%	20.00	
7	Total		100.00%	67.78	1

C. <u>Cost/Price Analysis</u>

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon an adequate price competition, price analysis, technical analysis, fact finding, and negotiations. The difference between the proposed amount and the negotiated amount is the reduction in volume of personnel required for the downtown area. The not-to-exceed amount reflects a more realistic volume of personnel anticipated for the downtown area.

	Proposer Name	Proposal Amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated Amount
1.	Temple Medical Center	\$2,639,602.50	\$1,079,997.92	\$1,034,640

D. Background on Recommended Contractor

The recommended firm, Temple Medical Center (TMC), is located in downtown Los Angeles. TMC has been in business since 1962 and was founded by Dr. Parviz Taherpour. TMC specializes in occupational/industrial medicine and employment physicals. TMC focuses on the medical needs of the workplace. TMC is open 24 hours a day, 365 days a year servicing clients such as L.A. Sherriff's, State and Federal Departments and many privately-owned companies. TMC is compliant with DOT regulations 49 CFR Part 40 as well as regulations set forth by the California Department of Motor Vehicles and California Occupational Safety & Health Administration.